

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. PUC-23-388

INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP

Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
Industrial Energy Consumer Group**

April 3, 2024

Anthony W. Buxton, Bar No. 1714
Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios, LLP
45 Memorial Circle
Augusta, ME 04330
abuxton@preti.com
Attorney for Industrial Energy
Consumer Group

Joseph G. Donahue, Bar No. 1342
Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios, LLP
45 Memorial Circle
Augusta, ME 04330
jdonahue@preti.com
Attorney for Industrial Energy
Consumer Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Argument 2

 A. Industrial Energy Consumer Group’s Appeal is Not A Collateral Attack..... 2

 B. IECG’s Appeal is Timely..... 3

 C. The PUC’s Allocation of Costs Among Customer Classes is Unlawful, Unsupported by any Evidence, and Arbitrary and Capricious. 4

 D. The Preemption of Maine’s Net Energy Billing Rates is Properly Before the Court; Justice Requires a Decision. 13

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 395 A.2d 414, 434 (Me. 1978)	2
<i>Chretien vs. Chretien</i> , 2017 ME 192, 170 A.3d 260	15
<i>Harris Baking Co. v. Mazzeo</i> , 294 A.2d 445 (Me. 1972)	4
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150, 166 (2016))	14
<i>Indus. Energy Consumer. Grp v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2001 ME 94, 773 A.2d 1038.....	6
<i>Mechanic Falls Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 381 A.2d 1080, 1087 (Me. 1977)	3
<i>Off. of Pub. Advoc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2023 ME 77, 306 A.3d 633	6
<i>Parker v. Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife</i> , 2024 Me. 22, ¶ 11, __ A.3d __.....	15
<i>Portland v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 656 A.2d 1217, 1221 (Me. 1995).....	2
<i>Quirion v. Pub. Utils Comm’n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294,1296 (Me. 1996)	2

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 2601	9
35-A M.R.S. § 103-A.....	8, 12, 13, 14
35-A M.R.S. § 1320(5)	17
35-A M.R.S. § 1320(8),	17
35-A M.R.S. § 3152.....	9
35-A M.R.S. § 3153-A(4).....	11
35-A M.R.S. § 3208.....	11
35-A M.R.S. § 3208(7)	6, 9, 10
35-A M.R.S. § 3209(1)	5, 9, 10
35-A M.R.S. § 3210-C.....	8
35-A M.R.S. §§ 301	11
35-A M.R.S. §§ 3201 to 3217.....	9, 13
35-A M.R.S.A. § 3209	11
38 M.R.S. § 576-A.....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Bangor Natural Gas</i> , Request for Approval of Rate Change, No. 2021-00024, Examiner’s Report, 39-41 (Me. P.U.C. Dec. 7, 2021)	3
<i>Me Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Investigation of Cent. Me. Power Co.’s Revenue Requirements and Rate Design (Phase I), No. 97-580, Order (ME. P.U.C. Mar. 19, 1999).....	9
<i>Me. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , Public Utilities Commission Amendments to Net Energy Billing Rule Ch. 313, No. 2023-00284, OPA Comments in Response to Amended notice of Rulemaking Attachment (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 15, 2024).....	16
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Investigation into Maine Electric Utilities Transmission Planning Standards and Criteria, No. 2011-00494, Order (Me. P.U.C. Feb. 22, 2013)	16
<i>Re Cent. Me. Power Co.</i> , Investigation into Cost of Service of Customer Classes of Rate Design of CMP, No. 80-66, Order (Me. P.U.C. Sept. 11, 1985)	9, 10, 11, 12
